
A meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board will be held on Monday, 
22nd October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council

AGENDA

Time No Lead Paper

14:00 1 ANNOUNCEMENTS & 
APOLOGIES

Chair Verbal

14:01 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members should declare any 
financial and non-financial 
interests they have in the items of 
business for consideration, 
identifying the relevant agenda 
item and the nature of their 
interest.

Chair Verbal

14:03 3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING

Chair (Pages 3 - 
8)

14:05 4 MATTERS ARISING
Action Tracker

Chair (Pages 9 - 
14)

14:10 5 LIVE BORDERS Chief Executive 
Officer LIVE 
Borders 

Presentation

14:40 6 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT Chief Officer (Pages 15 - 
16)

14:50 7 FOR DECISION

7.1  Integration Joint Board Annual 
Audit Report 2017/18

Chief Financial 
Officer

(Pages 17 - 
46)

7.2  Alcohol and Drug Partnership 
Investment Plan 2018-2021

Joint Director of 
Public Health

(Pages 47 - 
70)

7.3  Integration Joint Board Business 
Cycle and Meeting Dates 2019

Chief Officer (Pages 71 - 
74)

15:25 8 FOR NOTING

Public Document Pack



8.1  Quarterly Performance Report Chief Officer (Pages 75 - 
94)

8.2  Strategic Planning Group Report Chief Officer (Pages 95 - 
98)

8.3  Monitoring and Forecast of the 
Health and Social Care 
Partnership Budget 2018/19 at 31 
August 2018

Chief Financial 
Officer

(Pages 99 - 
106)

15:55 9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair

9.1  Health & Social Care Integration 
Joint Board Development Session:  
19 November 2018

Chief Officer Verbal

9.2  Scottish Government Medium 
Term Health and Social Care 
Financial Framework

Chief Financial 
Officer

Verbal

16:00 10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING
Monday 17 December 2018 at 
2.00pm in Committee Room 2, 
Scottish Borders Council

Chair Verbal



 

Page 1 of 5 

 
 

  

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on Monday 
17 September 2018 at 9.30am in Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Scottish Borders Council. 
 
Present:   (v) Cllr D Parker  (v) Dr S Mather (Chair) 
    (v) Cllr S Haslam  (v) Mrs K Hamilton 
    (v) Cllr T Weatherston (v) Mr M Dickson 
     (v) Cllr E Thornton-Nicol (v) Mr T Taylor 

Dr A McVean   (v) Mr J Raine 
    Mrs J Smith   Dr C Sharp 
    Mr D Bell   Mrs C Pearce 
    Mr J McLaren  Mr S Easingwood 

Mr C McGrath  Mr R McCulloch-Graham 
   
In Attendance:  Miss I Bishop   Mrs J Davidson 
    Mrs J Stacey   Mrs C Gillie    
    Mrs T Graham  Mrs S Bell 
 
1. Apologies and Announcements 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr John Greenwell, Mrs Lynn Gallacher and Mr Murray 
Leys. 
 
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Stuart Easingwood to the meeting who was deputising for Mr Murray 
Leys. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Board thanked Cllr Helen Laing for her service as a voting member 
on the Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Elaine Thornton-Nicol as a voting member of the Board. 
 
The Chair advised that he had received an informal positive response from the Chairman of 
NHS Borders in regard to potentially withdrawing the Integrated Care Fund (ICF) conditions, 
however the matter had yet to be formally approved by the Health Board. 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.   
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 5 

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held 
on 20 August 2018 were amended at page 2, last paragraph, line 1, to include “that in his 
opinion the” and at page 3, line 3, to read “Chair of the Community Councils Network” and at 
page 3, item 6 to amend the title to “Primary Care Improvement Plan (GMS Contract)” and 
with those amendments the minutes were approved. 
 
4. Matters Arising 
 
4.1 Minute 5: Chief Officer’s Report:  Mrs Karen Hamilton sought feedback on the 
review of the Prof John Bolton work to a future meeting.   
 
4.2 Action 31 & Action 32:  Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham advised that both actions 
would remain delayed until a clear position had been achieved by the Health Board.  In the 
meantime it would be referred to in the regular budget monitoring reports. 
 
A discussion ensued which highlighted: clarification on the delay in identifying savings; the 
complexities of producing a financial plan within a moving landscape; the risk of producing an 
incomplete report; management of financial pressures in both the local authority and the 
health board; operational delivery of strategic decisions could be restricted by the proportion 
of budget finally available to the Integration Joint Board (IJB); long term direction of travel set 
by the strategic plan; discussions taking place between the Health Board and Scottish 
Government in regard to a financial recovery plan over 4-5 years; IJB Audit Committee to 
discuss the external auditors annual report and evaluation of the financial sustainability of the 
IJB later that day; and potential to issue directions to contain expense. 
 
The Chair sought a report for the next meeting on how matters would be addressed. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker and 
asked that a report be submitted to the next meeting to set out how financial matters would be 
addressed. 
 
5. Chief Officer’s Report 
 
Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted 7 
day discharges; public protection; secondment of Mike Porteous; recruitment to the Chief 
Officer post for Adult Social Care, a Group Manager post and several Healthcare Support 
Worker posts; and the set aside budget.   
 
Discussion focused on: 7 day discharge and availability of transport; set aside deliberations; 
and positive progress on regional work on diabetes. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report. 
 
Cllr D Parker left the meeting. 

Page 4



 

Page 3 of 5 

 
6. Monitoring of the Integration Joint Budget 2018/19 
 
Mr Mike Porteous gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the key 
elements which included: discussions between the Health Board and Scottish Government in 
regard to brokerage; the forecast financial position; governance around the content of the 
report; the Health Board financial forecast position and the financial gap; delegated functions 
forecast position and overspends of £6.1m; unidentified savings and £1m forecast pressures 
in prescribing and community hospitals; slippage on in year savings; sickness absence levels; 
expansion of the Hospital to Home and Craw Wood initiatives; and levels of brokerage 
required and key risks. 
 
Cllr T Weatherston left the meeting 
Cllr D Parker returned to the meeting.  
 
Discussion focused on several key elements including: forecast demographic pressures; 
demand for dementia beds in the community; rates of sickness absence in the nursing 
community and how that was being addressed; acuity of patients; nursing vacancy rates; 
dashboard of sickness absence figures; and tendency to have legacy savings.  
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the forecast financial 
position for the Partnership for the year to 31 March 2018/19 based on available information. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD supported NHS Borders in 
its work to secure brokerage from the Scottish Government for 2018/19 and beyond. 
 
Cllr T Weatherston returned to the meeting. 
 
7. Integration Joint Board Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Mrs Jill Stacey presented the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance of the Scottish 
Borders Health and Social Care Integration Joint Board (IJB), that provided the framework for 
the corporate governance arrangements for delivering health and social care integration in the 
Scottish Borders as recommended by the IJB Audit Committee. 
 
Cllr S Haslam left the meeting. 
 
A robust discussion ensued which focused on several key elements including: purpose of the 
document; legislative requirements following local authority governance principles; 
responsibilities of Board members and officers; good governance relates to culture and 
values and the code relies on the values of the partnership organisations not the actual 
Integration Joint Board; the strategic plan can be used to instil and reflect the IJBs culture, 
values and engagement in communities and with service users; the local code was evolving 
and an annual review would take place and allow Board members to feed into the process; no 
mention of a commissioning policy given the IJB is a commissioning body; annual financial 
audit process includes an evaluation and assessment each year against the previous version 
of the local code and improvements are being made and the code will continue to evolve; and 
potential inclusion in the next iteration of the code of sustainable, economic and social 
environmental benefits. 

Page 5



 

Page 4 of 5 

 
Cllr S Haslam returned to the meeting. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the revised IJB 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
8. Health & Social Care Partnership Communications Strategy 
 
Cllr D Parker left the meeting. 
 
Mrs Tracey Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: improved 
engagement with communities; focus on improving sign posting; and the launch of Borders 
Healthy Lives week.  
 
A discussion ensued which highlighted several areas including: resources for communications 
were provided by both the NHS and Local Authority communications teams; #yourpart 
campaign and how it relates to IJB outcomes; future discussion of the partnership plan; the 
strategy as well as signposting should include “ encouraging and collating public feedback”; 
developing improv
[...]
 the Board that every IJB across Scotland had the 
same voting members ie NHS Non Executives and Local Authority Elected Councillors. 
 
12. Date and Time of next meeting 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 22 October 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.46am. 
 
 
Signature: …………………………… 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Action Point Tracker 
 
Meeting held 27 February 2017 
 
Agenda Item: Health & Social Care Delivery Plan 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

13 8 Tracey Logan advised that there were 
already strong links to Live Borders in 
place and she would be happy to 
provide an update to the IJB if it wished. 

Tracey 
Logan 

June 2017 In Progress:  Item scheduled 
for 12 February 2018. 
 
Update: Item rescheduled to 
20 August 2018 meeting. 
 
Update: Item rescheduled to 
17 September meeting due to 
holidays.   
 
Complete: confirmation of 
attendance not received.  To 
be rescheduled to 22 October 
meeting. 

G

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Page 2 of 5 

 
Meeting held 12 February 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Inspection Update 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

24 6 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted 
the update and agreed to receive a 
presentation on the Public Protection 
Service at a Development session later 
in the year. 

Murray Leys December 
2018 

In Progress: Item scheduled 
for 19 November 2018. 

G

 

 
Meeting held 23 April 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership 2017/18 Winter Period Evaluation Report 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

29 9 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
welcomed the opportunity to receive a 
report at a future meeting on Quality and 
Governance from Mrs Claire Pearce, 
Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Acute 
Services and Dr Angus McVean, GP 
Clinical Lead. 

Claire 
Pearce, 
Angus 
McVean 

2018 In Progress:  Item scheduled 
for 17 December 2018. 

G

 

 

P
age 10



Page 3 of 5 

 
Meeting held 28 May 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Chief Officer’s Report 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

30 6 Mr Murray Leys to provide a 
presentation to a future Development 
session on Demographics 

Murray Leys 2018 In Progress: Item scheduled 
for 19 November 2018. 

G

 

 
Meeting held 11 June 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Monitoring of the Health and Social Care Partnership Budget 2017/18 at 31 March 2018 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

31 8 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD asked 
the Chief Officer to bring forward a plan 
to the next meeting of the IJB for 
delivery of permanent remedial savings 
to address the recurring resource gap 
experienced during both 2016/17 and 
2017/18 which required additional 
contributions from partners at the 
financial year-end. 

Carol Gillie 2018 In Progress: Scheduled for 
17 September meeting. 
 
Update 17.09.18:  Mr Robert 
McCulloch-Graham advised 
that both actions would 
remain delayed until a clear 
position had been achieved 
by the Health Board.  In the 
meantime it would be referred 
to in the regular budget 
monitoring reports. 

 

 

P
age 11



Page 4 of 5 

 
Agenda Item:  Deliverability of Health & Social Care Partnership Financial Plan Savings for Financial Year 2018/19 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

32 9 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD asked 
the Chief Officer to bring forward a plan 
to the next meeting of the IJB for 
delivery of savings to address the 
resource gap in year and recurrently. 

Carol Gillie 2018 In Progress: Scheduled for 
17 September meeting. 
 
Update 17.09.18:  Mr Robert 
McCulloch-Graham advised 
that both actions would 
remain delayed until a clear 
position had been achieved 
by the Health Board.  In the 
meantime it would be referred 
to in the regular budget 
monitoring reports. 

 

 
Meeting held 17 September 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Matters Arising 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

33 4 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted 
the action tracker and asked that a 
report be submitted to the next meeting 
to set out how financial matters would 
be addressed. 

Mike 
Porteous 

2018 In Progress:  Following the 
announcement by Scottish 
Government in regard to the 
Medium Term Health and 
Social Care Financial 
Framework an update will be 
provided to the next meeting. 

 

 

P
age 12



Page 5 of 5 

 KEY: 

R

 

Overdue / timescale TBA 

A

 

<2 weeks to timescale 

G

 

>2 weeks to timescale 

Blue Complete – Items removed from action tracker 
once noted as complete at each H&SC Integration 
Joint Board meeting 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix-2018-46 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Scottish Borders Health & Social Care  
Integration Joint Board 
 
Meeting Date: 22 October 2018 

  

 

Report By Robert McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer Health & Social Care 

Contact Robert McCulloch-Graham, Chief Officer Health & Social Care 

Telephone: 01896 825528 

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To inform the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
of the activity undertaken by the Chief Officer since the last 
meeting. 

 

Recommendations: 
 

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

a) Note the report. 
 

 

Personnel: 
 

Not Applicable 

 

Carers: 
 

Not Applicable 

 

Equalities: 
 

Not Applicable 

 

Financial: 
 
[...]
 of Chief Officer for Adult Social Work & Social Care and Group Manager 
were advertised earlier this month, with a closing date of 14 October. We are hopeful to 
appoint after this initial round of recruitment.  
 
Care Inspectorate 
We received confirmation from the Care Inspectorate of our change of link inspector to 
Geoff Mark, Strategic Inspector, as of 20 September. We are currently setting up various 
introductory meetings as part of the handover to ensure a clear understanding of our 
priorities, approaches, aspirations and challenges. Stuart Easingwood, the newly 
appointed Chief Social Work & Public Protection Officer/Interim Service Director for 
Children & Young People, is also involved in this handover process. 
 
Regional Work 
I attended the Housing Sector/Health and Social Care Partnership Chief Officers 
Roundtable Discussion on 28 September, where IJBs were asked to refresh their Housing 
Statements in Spring 2019.  
 
 
Rob McCulloch-Graham 
October 2018 

Page 16



Appendix-2018-47 

Page 1 of 3 

 
Scottish Borders Health & Social Care  
Integration Joint Board 
 
Meeting Date: 22 October 2018  
 

  

 

Report By Mike Porteous, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Mike Porteous, Chief Finance Officer 

Telephone: 07973981394 

 

 
2017/18 INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2017/18 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the independent auditor’s 
Annual Audit Report for 2017/18 to the IJB.  

 

Recommendations: 
 

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

a) Note the independent auditor’s 2017/18 Annual Report 
and the key messages it presents.    

 
b) Endorse the audited Annual Accounts for 2017/18 

 

 

Personnel: 
 

N/A 

 

Carers: 
 

N/A 

 

Equalities: 
 

There are no equalities impacts arising from the report. 

 

Financial: 
 

No resourcing implications beyond the financial resources 
identified within the report. 
 
The report has been reviewed by the Chief Off
[...]
 joint planning and service reviews.  
 
Various discussions ensued with the agreement that working in isolation is not best 
practice and the support of the third and voluntary sectors are vital. Further discussion on 
this matter is being arranged.  
 
CAMHS Update  
Simon Burt gave a CAMHS performance update. It was advised the performance has not 
consistently met the 18 week HEAT target set by Scottish Government since August 2017. 
This has been due to a combination of factors including management restructures, 
ongoing recruitment issues and the introduction of EMIS electronic patient records.  
 
A particular band 6 nursing vacancy has been unsuccessfully advertised 4 times; however 
another advertisement has just concluded which may produce a suitable candidate. A 
contingency plan of developing a band 5 into a guaranteed band 6 promotion will be 
implemented.  
 
A recovery plan has been discussed with Scottish Government. At the moment 40 patients 
are waiting over and above the 18 week HEAT target despite the waiting lists reducing 
from 193 in June to 145 currently. Assurance was provided that positive progress is being 
made and this issue is being treated as an urgent priority.  

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix-2018-52 

Page 1 of 3 

 
Scottish Borders Health & Social Care  
Integration Joint Board 
 
Meeting Date: 22 October 2018  
 

  

 

Report By Mike Porteous, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Mike Porteous, Chief Finance Officer 

Telephone: 07973981394 

 

 
MONITORING AND FORECAST OF THE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP 

BUDGET 2018/19 AT 31 AUGUST 2018 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

The purpose of this report is to update the IJB on the forecast 
year end position of the Health and Social Care Partnership for 
2018/19 based on available information to the 31st of  August. 

 

Recommendations: 
 

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 

a) Note the forecast financial position for the Partnership for 
the year to 31 March 2018/19 based on available 
information   

 
b) Support the Chief Officer and Chief Finance Officer of the 

IJB in compiling and agreeing a recovery plan with the 
Directors of Finance for NHS Borders and Scottish 
Borders Council.  

 

Personnel: 
 

There are no resourcing implications beyond the financial 
resources identified within the report. Any significant resource 
impact beyond those identified in the report that may arise during 
2018/19 will be reported to the Integration Joint Board. 

 

Carers: 
 

N/A 

 

Equalities: 
 

There are no equalities impacts arising from the report. 

 

Financial: 
 

No resourcing implications beyond the financial resources 
identified within the report. 
 
The report has been reviewed by the Chief Officer and approved 
by NHS Borders’ Director of Finance and Scottish Borders 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer for factual accuracy. Both 
partner organisations’ Finance functions have contributed to its 
development and will work closely with IJB officers in delivering 
its outcomes. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8c



Appendix-2018-52 

Page 2 of 3 

 

Legal: 
 

Supports the delivery of the Strategic Plan and is in compliance 
with the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 and 
any consequential Regulations, Orders, Directions and Guidance.  
 

 

Risk Implications: 
 

To be reviewed in line with agreed risk management strategy. 
The key risks outlined in the report form part of the draft financial 
risk register for the partnership. 

 
Background   
 
2.1 The report relates to the forecast position on both the budget supporting all 

functions delegated to the partnership (the “delegated budget”) and the budget 
relating to large-hospital functions retained and set aside for the population of the 
Scottish Borders (the “set-aside budget”). 

  
2.2 It sets out the current forecast position on both the delegated and set-aside budgets 

at 31 August 2018, assuming levels
[...]
mmentary
The forecast for Set-Aside functions 

has not changed from last month. 

Patient acuity and high levels of 

sickness absence are the main drivers

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	6 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT
	7a Integration Joint Board Annual Audit Report 2017/18
	Item No. 07.1 - Appendix-2018-47 IJB 1718 Annual Audit Report

	7b Alcohol and Drug Partnership Investment Plan 2018-2021
	Item No. 07.2 - Appendix-2018-48 ADP presentation

	7c Integration Joint Board Business Cycle and Meeting Dates 2019
	Item No. 07.3 - Appendix-2018-49 IJB Business Plan 2019

	8a Quarterly Performance Report
	Item No. 08.1 - Appendix-2018-50 Appendix 1 - Performance Summary Sep 2018
	Item No. 08.1 - Appendix-2018-50 Appendix 2 - Quarterly IJB Report SEP 2018

	8b Strategic Planning Group Report
	8c Monitoring and Forecast of the Health and Social Care Partnership Budget 2018/19 at 31 August 2018
	Item No. 08.3 - Appendix-2018-52 Attach IJB Finance Report Combined




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 
Monday 22 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council.

Present: (v) Cllr S Haslam
(v) Cllr J Greenwell
(v) Cllr T Weatherston
(v) Cllr E Thornton-Nichol
Mr S Easingwood
Mr M Porteous
Mr C McGrath
Mrs V McPherson

(v) Dr S Mather (Chair)
(v) Mr M Dickson
(v) Mrs K Hamilton
(v) Mr T Taylor
Dr C Sharp
Mrs C Pearce
Mr R McCulloch-Graham

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop
Dr T Patterson
Mrs S Holmes
Mrs S Elliot

Mrs J Davidson
Mrs S Watters
Mr E Jackson

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mr John Raine, Cllr David Parker, Mr David Bell, Mr 
John McLaren, Mrs Jenny Smith, Mrs Lynn Gallacher, Dr Angus McVean, Mrs Carol Gillie, 
Mr David Robertson, Mrs Tracey Logan and Mrs Jill Stacey. 

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Ewan Jackson, Chief Executive Officer, LIVE Borders, Mrs Sarah 
Watters, Dr Tim Patterson and Ms Sue Elliot to the meeting who would be presenting 
various items on the agenda. 

The Chair welcomed Mrs Vikki MacPherson to the meeting who was deputising for Mr John 
McLaren.
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none.



Page 2 of 5

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 17 September 2018 were amended at Item 7, paragraph 2, to read “A robust 
discussion ensued which included the NHS voting member Mr T Taylor indicating his 
dissent. Other members joined in the debate, including Mr C McGrath on behalf of the 
Public Partnership Forum supporting his contention that there was not sufficient time to look 
at this matter in depth and further discussions needed to take place…” and at paragraph 3, 
to read “Various points were raised including: purpose of the document; legislative 
requirements...” and insertion of a new paragraph 4, “During the robust debate in response 
to Mr Taylor, Mr McCulloch Graham stated that he saw two types of situations, one where 
the IJB was led by the community and where the IJB could lead public opinion on health. Mr 
McGrath immediately interjected stating his opposition to that view as it was against the IJB 
Corporate Governance and the law.” and at paragraph 5 to read “The HEALTH & SOCIAL 
CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed to defer a decision until further discussion 
had taken place.” and at Item 11 insert new paragraph 2 to read “Mr McCulloch-Graham 
raised the Strategic Plan. Mr McGrath advised the IJB that at their latest meeting in August 
the Public Partnership Forum did not accept the Strategic Plan as it related to the PPF.” 
and with those amendments the minutes were approved.

4.   MATTERS ARISING 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker.

5.   LIVE BORDERS 

Mr Ewan Jackson gave a presentation and introduced LIVE Borders to the Integration Joint 
Board and spoke about its vision, mission and remit. During his presentation he highlighted 
several key elements including: targeted outcomes; funding streams and financial 
commitments; provision of opportunities for children and young people to have healthier 
futures through physical activity as well as education; monitoring data for active schools; 
collaborative working with partner agencies; Diabetes classes; developing health and 
wellbeing; charitable status and a reinvestment of all funds raised. 

Various points were raised during discussion including: input of the NHS and Local 
Councillors at Board level; diabetes outcome figures were attained through interviews held 
by LIVE Borders; discretionary prices for children as well as benchmarking across the 
country to ensure the pricing point was as good as it could be; bundling opportunities 
together to create a more competitive price; use of mosaic profiling and concentrating on 
promotion and benefit of activity; partnerships with education on activity in schools; 
welcome any contributions to help scale up for chronic illnesses more quickly; and 
aspiration to look at cooking and nutrition for all age groups in the future.
 
The Chair thanked Mr Jackson for his presentation. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the presentation.



Page 3 of 5

6.   CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and 
highlighted: Hospital to Home recruitment; potential need to increase Crawwood bed 
provision; recruitment to the Chief Officer for Adult Social Care position; the appointment of 
the new Care Inspectorate Link Inspector; the appointment of Mr Stuart Easingwood as the 
new Chief Social Work Officer; the report also discussed the Housing contribution to the 
partnership. 

Various points were raised during discussion including: succession planning; and 
recruitment to hospital to home and the potential for job shares. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.

7.   Integration Joint Board Annual Audit Report 2017/18 

Mr Mike Porteous gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the key 
messages from the annual audit report, specifically that the 2017/18 Annual Accounts had 
been given an unqualified report by the auditors. 

Cllr Shona Haslam left the meeting. 

Various points were raised during discussion including: use of the word maturing; using 
phrases such as “under performing” instead of “in progress”; the degree to which an 
external audit can be considered as an effective judgment of governance arrangements; 
feedback from COSLA event where a presentation by Jeane Freeman MSP on IJBs was 
given; engagement with the public participation forum; and the risk register. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the independent 
auditor’s 2017/18 Annual Report and the key messages it presented.
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD endorsed the audited 
Annual Accounts for 2017/18.

8.   Alcohol and Drug Partnership Investment Plan 2018-2021 

Dr Tim Patterson gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the £358k 
investment plan. 

Various points were raised during discussion including: working collaboratively through a 
multi agency approach to assist children living in hidden poverty with drug and alcohol 
implications; need for further detailed costings and the potential for slippage in the fist year; 
direction of travel in line with the national strategy and planned actions meet the investment 
criteria; early identification of vulnerable children and proactive interventions; reinvigorated 
arrest referral scheme and brief interventions being delivered by custody officers; activity of 
brief interventions matches costs; high level investment plan with proposals still in 
development and owned by the Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP); support for approval 
in principle as the plan was still being developed.



Page 4 of 5

The IJB had previously funded the ADP when national funding had been removed and was 
aware of the value of the work of the ADP. 

Mrs Jane Davidson left the meeting. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the plan in 
principle and sought an update report in January 2019 with more detail and evidence of 
funding levels being adequate to fund a redesign of services.

9.   Integration Joint Board Business Cycle and Meeting Dates 2019 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the proposed 
meeting dates and business cycle for 2019.

10.   Quarterly Performance Report 

Mrs Sarah Watters gave an overview of the content of the report and the changes that had 
been previously agreed to the format of the report. 

Various points were raised during discussion including: the revised format and that it was 
easy to scan it for information; a request was made to move to a red, yellow, green rag 
rating for future reports with arrows inside the colour to denote if there had been movement 
within that category; presently appears NHS focused; potential for an end of financial year 
comparator; and measures were in place to ensure people were discharged when they 
were medically fit and ready to ensure readmissions were minimised. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted and approved the 
move to a Red, Yellow and Green RAG status for the Performance Report. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the key challenges 
highlighted.

11.   Strategic Planning Group Report 

Mr Robert McCulloch–Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and 
highlighted progress against the inspection; overview of the primary care improvement plan 
and the communications strategy; and carer involvement. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.

12.   Monitoring and Forecast of the Health and Social Care Partnership Budget 
2018/19 at 31 August 2018 

Mr Mike Porteous gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted the forecast 
year end position.

Various points were raised during discussion including: potential for Health Boards and 
Integration Joint Boards to achieve a 3 year breakeven position within a variance of 1%; 



Page 5 of 5

suggested that NHS Scotland were directing 45% of the budget to Health & Social Care; 
the IJB had delegated the monitoring of the risk register to the audit committee to monitor 
and to report to the IJB on an annual basis; and it was felt there was a need for the report to 
be clearer for the public to understand. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the forecast 
financial position for the Partnership for the year to 31 March 2018/19 based on available 
information. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD supported the Chief 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer of the IJB in compiling and agreeing a recovery plan with 
the Directors of Finance for NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council.

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Development Session: 19 
November 2018: This is likely to be an all day event. 

 Scottish Government Medium Term Health and Social Care Financial 
Framework: Mr Mike Porteous gave a brief update on the item. 

 Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Acute Services: On behalf of the Board the 
Chair noted that it was the final meeting of the IJB for Mrs Claire Pearce, Director of 
Nursing, Midwifery & Acute Services who had been successfully appointed to the 
role of Director of Care Quality and Strategic Development at the Scottish 
Ambulance Service. The Chair thanked her for her attendance and input to the 
Board meetings as well as her work behind the scenes.

14.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 17 December 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council.

The Meeting Concluded at 4.15 pm

Signature:
Chair


